JW;%/HI 74
324

STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

In the Matter of

GROSSE POINTE BOARD OF EDUCATION Michs
Grosse Pointe, Michigan Lar 5an State
,“1‘;_:-_‘__‘19 A , n!VerS;rV
-and- REL AT, gy
_h.__,ﬂI 0-"#;; Liti ..
GROSSE POINTE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION STARY

&%?

CASE NO. D73 F-2148

—

On September 19, 1973 the undersigned,ZEESE_EL#EEEEEB} was

appointed by the Employment Relations Commission as its hearings
officer and agent to conduct a fact finding hearing relevant to the

matters in dispute between the above parties, pursuant to Section 25

W)

of Act 176 of Public Acts of 1939 as amended, and the Commission's

regulations. Accordingly, and upon due notice, hearings were scheduled

LA

and held on October 3 and 9, 1973 at the Offices of the Board of Education

Grosse Pointe, Michigan.

ey

William O'Connox, Chief Negotiator; Thomas E. Coulter, Attorney

-

Ray MacArthur, Director of Business and Finance; Lawrence F. Kennedy,
Assistant Superintendent, Personnel; Jack M. Mahon, Principal, Barnes
Elementary School; and Roger McCaig, Curriculum Assistant, represented
the Board of Education.

Al Gaiss, Executive Director; Carl W. Lord, President; Rita
Cary, Chief Negotiator; Stan Smith, Past President; Mary Better and

David R, King appeared on behalf of the Education Association.




GROSSE PCINTE
Page Two

Over a period of many years the Board has sought to maintain
the Grosse Pointe school system as well above the others in the State.
To reach this high degree of excellence it has recruited a fine staff
of teachers and has historically paid salaries higher than pertained
elsewhere in the State of Michigan. The voting public has sustained
the Board's efforts by consistent support of substantial millage votes,
at least until 1970, 1In January of that year a request for 25.4 mills
for operation was defeated. In March, however, a renewed request for
19,7 mills for three years of operation and 2.7 mills for one year of
operation was granted. However, when the Board sought to renew |
2.7 mills for a three year period in March, 1971 and to add 1.8 mills
for one year of operation, the requests were denied by the electorate.
Accoxdingly, the Board held a special election in September, 1471 for
2 mills for three years of operation which again was defeated.

The Board, now more cautious, requested 1.2 mills for
operation and 1.12 mills for operation of the public library, both
for a one year period, which won public acceptance.

In March, 1973 the Board requested 20.9 mills for one year's
operation of the schools and 1.2 mills for three years' operation
of the library, both renewal requests and both of which were voted
in by a 3 to 1 majority. Additional requests of 6,6 mills for
one year's school operation and 0.14 mill for public library operation
for one year were also accepted but by close majorities,

The Association had asked the Board of Education to combine
the 1973 propositions in one single request and to ask for more than

did the Board. It insists that the financial position the Board now




public than are the teachers. It may be assumed that they are better

taxation for the schools. Having made their decision, it is incumbent

GROSSE POINTE
Page Three

faces is because it failed to heed the Association's proposals. The
Association, composed as it is of both teachers and residents of the
District, properly made its suggestions to the Board. Whether the

Board acted wisely in presenting four separate proposals to the electorate
is now a moot matter. I should point out, however, that it is the Board
that has been elected to operate the schools and to arrange their financin

As elected officials they are, at least presumably, closer to the voting
able to gauge the tenor of public support for public acceptance of

upon the teachers, and certainly upon this arbitrator, to accept their
decision as made by people who are best able to determine what steps
to take to cbtain public support, I do not feel justified in recommeﬁding
the amount of millage which the Board should seek in its next election,
nor the manner in which it presents its proposals, since there is no
indication that the Board acted or intends to act adversely to the
interests of the teachers or the children in the school district.

It is unfortunate that the economic climate presently existing
is creating considerable difficulty for both parties. The District is
substantially built up. The school population is dwindling year by year.
Year by year the Board finds itself forced to reduce its teaching
staff. The senior teacﬁers retained have resulted in a disproportionate
number of instructors at the highest point in the teaching scale. 1In
1973-74, 370 of 570.1 teachers are at the top eleventh step in the
placement schedule. The Association estimates that in 1974-75, assuming

no further reduction in staff, 390.8 will he at the eleventh step. This




GROSSE POINTE
Page Four

number will increase to 416.8 in 1975-76. 1In the 1974-75 and 1975-76

years no instructor will be on the first steps of the placement schedule.
Admittedly, this will result in a well trained, experienced and educated
teaching staff. Admittedly, also, the price for such excellence is high.

The Board must operate the 1973-74 year on a tax rate of 33.92
mills, an increase of 0.68 mill over the previous year. Total anticipated
revenues are $16,991,432, an increase of $192,823 (cents omitted). Of thi
sum $11,099,677 is allocated in the proposed budget for instructional
salaries, inclusive of principals, consultants and supervisors,
regular teachers and substitutes, school librarians, nursing staff,
secretarial and clerical and other salaries, an increase of $193,823.

The budget shows an unallocated surplus of $262,173. Of this
the Board plans to devote $244,000 to the teachers, with the balance allo-
cated for raises to other groups in the school. It is obvious that
$18,000 would not be enough to offer more than token raises to super-
visors, secretaries and plant personnel. Despite its protestations,
therefore, the Board apparently plans to either go into a deficit
position or to revise its budget in other respects, so as to make
monies available for these groups.

The Association insists that its premium position in salaries
throughout the State shoﬁld be maintained. It points out that of 1973-74
salary settlements in Wayne County, Allen Park pays a BA begining salary
of $9,965 as against the present Grosse Pointe salary of $9,405. In BA
maximum Dearborn now pays $15,550 against last year's Grosse Pointe
salary of $15,480. In MA beginning salaries Allen Park pays $11,150

as against the current Grosse Pointe $10,810. At the MA maximum




GROSSE POINTE
Page Five

Grosse Pointe presently pays $17,655. Ten schools now pay more than
this salary for 1973-74, the highest being River Rouge at $18,100.
The principal problem in comparing Grosse Pointe salaries
with those of other school districts is that in presenting their pro-
posals in this proceeding the Board and the Association considered
only the gross amounts to be paid per year. In reciting comparable
salaries in other districts, the specific salaries in the various
groups were listed. There is no showing of how many instructors
in Dearborn are at the top of the salary scale as compared to the
unusually large number at the top in Grosse Pointe. The only feasible
method of resolution, as I see it, is to come to a determination
of what Grosse Pointe should pay as against what it has paid in
the 1972~73 year.
In so doing some composition must be reached between
the steadily deteriorating financial position of the Grosse Pointe
schools and the primary position which Groése Pointe salaries have
maintained throughout the years, Following the hearing the Board
submitted a proposed salary scale, in which the instructors at
the highest steps were offered salaries which exceeded those offered
in other Wayne County districts. The schedule appears to be lower
at the beginning steps, but this is not of serious import to a
school system which is eliminating the initial steps as a result
of attrition in the staff., Copies of the Board proposals for each
of three years are attached hereto.
The Board has proposed salary increases of 1% for the first
year, plus $3,000 in additional life insurarce. For the year 1974-75

it has offered a salary improvement of 3.65%, plus ML-~Rider and MVF-1




GROSSE PCINTE
Page Six

Drug Program of Blue Cross/Blue Shield. In the third year of 1975-76
it has offered a salary improvement of 5.13%. The total for the three
years, including increments, professional growth and longevity increases,
comes to $1,455,913,

The Association requests salary improvement of 1.3% in the
first year, 5.5% in the second year and 5.5% in the third year. It
also asks that an additional life insurance package of $3,000 be given
in the first year, the Blue Cross MVF-2 Drug Program in the second
year and a further increase in life insurance of $5,000 in the
third year. The total package as computed by the Association is
$1,759,715.

I understand that the Association, at its last meeting
with a mediator, reduced its proposal to $1,718,000.

The Board proposal, as computed from the attached schedules
would cost $1,577,465, including all costs over the three year period.

I recommend that the attached 1973-74 schedule, as proposed
by the Board, and which I understand which has been approved by the
Association, be adopted. I further recommend that the parties agree
on a three year package of $1,627,000 as the total package for three
years,

I would further recommend that the Association reduce its
insurance claims to that offered by the Board and that the monies
$0 saved be applied instead to salaries. The additional benefit will
thus accrue in cash payments to all instructors rather than to the few
who may benefit by the additional insurance. If the Associa£ion
rejects this suggestion, insurance should be furnished as and when

requested by the Association.




GROSSE POINTE
Page Seven

As to how these monies shall be distributed between salaries,
increments and fringes (apart from insurance) I make no recommendation.
Once the total package has been accepted, I believe that the parties
would agree upon the distribution with a little difficulty.

I realize that my comments on the data and information
submitted at the hearings are brief, and that I have omitted discussion
of a number of exhibits submitted by both parties. In explanation, I
have been asked by both to expedite my report as rapidly as possible,
and I have done so. If I have omitted any reference which either
thinks deserving of specific mention, I offer both my regrets and my
assurance that I have carefully studied all offered documents before
reaching my conclusions.

I want to thank the representatives of both the Board and the
Association for the painstaking efforts and cordial atmosphere in which
their presentations were made. I sincerely hope that they can reach a
satisfactory conclusion within the confines of the foregoing recommenda=-

tions with the same friendly cooperation.

erman, Fact Findéfza“*ﬁaﬁmm\

Southfield, Michigan
October 25, 1973




K - ‘ = . ‘ = — Kol
% | B I O ‘ .
am, G4/sol 9904 | 1013/ | /t6oo | //ART | 1EST | 1168 | 708" | 12435 ) J2362 | 2702
M J0 280 1083¢ \\&L yysso | 11777 | 1zoo¢ | gazzs | jayss | jags | sagz | 13252
34 )] 235°| 11687 176 | 1239S1 jas72 | 12799 | 43026 | 13183 | j34g0 | 13707 | 1047
vlﬂ_ /750 | 1222y | 1297\ j20/8 | 13142 | 13367 | 13596 | 13823 i o500 | MHRTT | y44s7
rq 2320 | J277% | 1300/ | 3730 | 3957 | 19i8¢ | 1wy | 19638 | uses | ise92 | svse
b jaeve | 13254 /3521 19250 | pyy72 | 1474 | ez | 15158 | /5385 | 156/2 | 5952
N . * 3} . | = -
75| 13365 | 13819 | 140%6 | 14780 | 15007 | [s5a34 | 1596l | 18688 | s5918 4 J6rvz | [4E2
P9l J3gax | J9E#G L ST L aSSeo [ STRT | Js9sy | jeik) | 1548 L )e63S | J6ESZ Y 17202
.%. 19920 | 4824 | 15101 *_ (6160 | 16407 \&&N_. il | 17088 | 17315 | 1842 | 7EF2
My J#965| ISYI9 | 156Y6 || JEsS | 17082 .._:w&._ J7536 | 17763 17550 | 18217 | )#357
‘W 15625\ Jers? | 1631 || 17930 | 12157 | 1238y | Jell] | 18838 | s0ss | 19292 Jw32
" /0 \WQKW\W \&&..e&&ﬁ E\;%NN.N s
Nﬁw@& % é&ﬂx\ = _R\Q

| | %&%A& .,\Mmﬁ.&& g (e pusrdizo

_ _ h.\a&&u% on Whes \wn\F._\thn

| T | . 1673~ 7
P | _ _ _ % o3|



- i 7| L T A T HIT iwmmw_.-- 24 __M RV} 2 _,Irru.m_
NITSE | wpaf wseo | 1175 W_& 73/ 1567 \_.u%.w %ﬁm.wm €25 Y= 9/ V3265 |
A 075/ \\Mmﬁw (ST || /207° | \.w.WQW- /S 42 112 7207 .ww%\\ _m\w_hw.,.rws BYTE (3T
71> ot | 1agae | 12790 1326 2w 13607 RNE_@NF 14316 V76X
1257/ o, 23 |12957 | 13976 Y2 733 (BI6F \ /el Y¥450 6 Yy A (5%
DT 13,306 13 ,wrww_ 1297 | 19559 oo 1S0S6 [/5272i(552F (S26¥ Wi llF |
\ /3355 \rw%w% \M%N} /997 15127 US243 1ISS77 USTRS ! jge N\ L2000 |BA)
113933\ 0ys05 | pet) | 1S4 15657 Ysony | 4453 106257 | 16435 | 78/ 19015 |
§/497T 14757115, ; el [BYEY (ELI0 | fe2e6 Yo S22 07 Y DL 19T
V=23 15505\ /5,74 | /674 7y4 (2300 (V76/6 || TBA /Te5d /Z23Y [T
562/ /6,073 /6,307 /213 Yoz ypozs oy imss) (omzs sy 17373
\zex 672/ 17000 | 17757 (G775 19207 Yprvs| 192 | 19207 (porss | 20527
I Rl A N

14 Hocro @w e e A ﬁ&w%@m@ 1 1974/~ mﬂww\
3 w7 | ;: _ _ 5 _ - |




-~ )

Vo2

‘ R S A —

OD3)

R g —

V Y

et el A b e Nt ey

AN

(2707

—7 g -

/25 W

// w,sm

/)77

(3166

Q&w\mmww%i

(3557
/#/EC

/279

)DL 7

127/ a

(2295

252/

9937

RS

(3357

(2250

i

/5557

)52 VDT

Y273

(242, 13457 (24
/4527 \\ 7758

558 s

(5793 097 a7

392/

/{93

/4457

/27

/630

LBo/

Ey/78

wAYS

Sy

\rw\%\N

Y2
VU

60!

iy

147722

/S227 |1

L0

7457

Y TL

/D45

(DTS

/440

5065 US5571UST%2

2" /725 Y

/500

/7N m.._anu o/
/77 097

/72230

ta/ad

7225

18437

b/20

(6272 :..__w 753

/2977

ATAS

V04

737

(773

T227

YA/

L2225

677

4743 7178

T80 VT

(7477

[F2Y

/FT 70

/7542

/7958

20202

20448

R0 7¢0

- /186

N7

FELE

/7050

/] fon
Jeong)

- these-

N\.,A,\w ALY

gut N

.h“
C\l

/7778 || /7700

“20¢

\V&\ .

it =

et

P

- v A

£S2,0t2
¢ on Je

] 4o 7
h\u\“\n“. 2y

A0L4y

~

L Ppeciad
._ " /0-8:76 |-

|



